


Executive Summary

Yet another strong quarter!
Strong financial KPIs Q3’16

Revenue +24%
EBITDA +38%

Net income +38%

Strong operating KPIs Q3’16
* 441k net new members

« 11k net new paying members



Strong financial performance
Revenue +24%; EBITDA +38%; OpCF+30%

Revenues EBITDA Operating Cashflow

‘ 37.8

30.5

A
12.9 11.5
9.3 . 8.9 .

Q315 Q3 16 Q315 Q316 Q315 Q316

Rounding differences are possible 3



Q3'16: Yet another strong quarter
441k net member adds - highest Q3 growth in history

Development of XING member growth

In m
XING Events users
I | I | :
Q313 Q314 Q35 Q116 Q216 Q3'16 Members end of Net adds Q316 Members end of Total XING

Q216 Q3'16 user base

Rounding differences are possible



Q3'16: 11k net payer adds - continuing ARPU growth

Paying member base D-A-CH

925

[thousands]
1
- 10 —
. 1
20 6
835
ARPU growing from
{ € 6,42 in Q315 to € 6.97 in Q3'16 (+9%) %
2014 Q115 Q2 15 Q315 Q4 15 Q116 Q2 16 Q3 16

Rounding differences are possible
ARPU includes all XING paid memberships

Sep 2016



XING Klartext successfully established as relevant
business media in German speaking countries

,, Die Gewerkschaft Ufo rechtfertigt ihren Streik

live auf XING Klartext

Eine Solidaritdtsbekundung
mit Moderator Jan Bohmermann

Der bis heute am haufigsten
kommentierte Klartext

geht viral erscheint
Wir miissen unsere Der Gewerkschaft geht Ein Staatsoberhaupt Ich bin Vollzeitmutter
Kollegen vor der es in erster Linie um darf nicht definieren, und will mich nicht
Altersarmut politische Ziele was Satire ist entschuldigen
schiitzen - | o
s il
Nicoley Baublies Karlheinz Schneider "'j Dieter Hallervorden Noémi Schrodt
Flugbegleitergewerk- Lufthansa AG > Komiker ; — Vollzeitmutter und
schaft UFO F \lw\ | ‘__,.' Publizistin vt
LM Y 1o
Es gibt keinen Grund Wir miissen noch Der digitale Wandel
zur Panik besser werden fordert Arbeitnehmer

Dr. Riidiger Grube Andrea Nahles $

Deutsche Bahn AG Bundesministerin fiir 3
Arbeit und Soziales

Dr. Frank Appel

Deutsche Post

und Chefs heraus
: & S
DHL Group 'I §

99 200 Debatten

9 :
M 600 Autorinnen und Autoren

© 5.000.000 Mal gelesen
Die erste Bundesministerin

Der erste DAX-Chef spricht
auf XING Klartext - tiber die
Konjunktur in China

Der Bahn-Chef reagiert
personlich auf die Kritik der
XING-Nutzer

duBert sich auf XING
Klartext

& 40.000 Kommentare

p
0 92.000 Zustimmungen XI N G



New XING referral manager (XRM) solution
introduced in October

»Der XING EmpfehlungsManager zeigt uns:
ein Mitarbeitender hat drei Kontakte, die

= XING referral manager addressing S e nf st Colawere™
todays HR challenges
= 2/3 companies have problems
filling open positions
= 1/3 of companies need 6+ months
to fill open positions
= XRM helps companies to leverage

their current employees network
for referral management

nnnnnnnn

Bestmarching contacts ¢
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Q3 financials

« Ongoing strong quarterly member growth w/ 441k net adds
* Revenue growth at 24% yoy
 EBITDA at €12.9m

« Strong operating cash-flow w/ €11.5m



Q3 2016 P&L: €37.8m revenues; €12.9m EBITDA

Total revenue’

Costs

EBITDA

Margin

D&A

Financial result

At equity consolidated companies (JV)
Taxes

Net result

EPS

Rounding differences are possible

Q3 2016

Q3 2015

Q3 2016 vs.
Q3 2015

Q2 2016

Q3 2016
vs. Q2 2016
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Q3 2016: EBITDA contribution by segment

B2C

B2B E-Recruiting

B2B Advertising & Events
(Kununu) International

Tech, Central Services & Other

Total EBITDA

Rounding differences are possible

Segment
EBITDA

€129m

Q316
Margin

53%
65%
13%
23%
N/A

34%

Q315
Margin

59%
61%
18%
N/A
N/A

31%



Q3 2016: E-Recruiting revenue growing 39%

B2B E-Recruiting B2B Advertising &Events

Q3 2015 Q3 2016 Q3 2015 Q3 2016 Q3 2015 Q3 2016

Rounding differences are possible 12



Q3 2016: Cost development

Personnel Marketing
in € min % of total revenue in € min % of total revenue
13.4 14.0
11.4
3.0 2.7 2.9
Q315 Q216 Q316 Q315 Q216 Q316

« +139 FTE's * Online display & social media
 Investment in product/tech org & « SEM

sales/marketing + Offline expenditures (Conferences &
* Incl. non operating costs events, print)

« Affiliate

Other expenses
in € min % of total revenue

l_m—

6.7

Q315 Q216 Q316

External services

Rent

Server hosting
Payment processing
Travel & Entertainment
Other
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Q3 2016: Operating cash flow of € 11.5m

EBITDA

Interest / tax /| ESOP / earn-out accruals /other (1.4)

Change in net working capital

Operating cash flow excl. organizer cash
Investment — operating

Investment — acquisitions & joint venture

Capital increase from ESOP &
sale/purchase of own shares

Interests paid & exchange rate differences
Cash flow excl. dividends & organizer cash
Regular dividend

Special dividend

Cash flow excl. organizer cash

Effects organizer cash

Cash flow incl. organizer cash

Rounding differences are possible

Q3 2016 Q3 2015

Abs.
9.3
(2.0)

Q3 2016
vs. Q3 2015

Abs.
3.6
0.6

(1.6)
2.6

(0.3)
0.8

(2.1)

(0.0)
11
0.0
0.0
11
0.3
1.4

Q2 2016

Abs.
12.4

Q3 2016
vs. Q2 2016

Abs.

0.0

(0.0)
1.0
5.8
8.4

15.2
2.5
17.7
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Backup




Negative invested capital from shareholders’ perspective

Excl. event organizer cash and NWC
in €m

Assets Liabilities

Operating 558 —
assets ’

— 64.5 Equity

Acquisitions 17.5 —-

TAXA/R 1.1 1

(24.4)

— 556 Deferred

income
Cash 823 —
-— 24.4 Liabilities Operating Deferred Liabilities Invested
— 122 Tax assets income capital
liabilities w/o cash
156.7 156.7

Rounding differences are possible
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Consensus, investor
Information &
contact details




XING AG IR stats
Market cap: ~€ 1bn / >€ 75m cash / no debt

Consensus from 10 brokers
collected by XING IR

Total revenues
EBITDA

Margin

D&A

EBIT

Margin

Net income
EPSin €

DPS in €

Analyst coverage

Shares

Numbers based on last filing — actual shareholdings can differ

2016e
146.0

46.4
32%
-10.6
36.3
25%
32%
4.33

1.70

2017e

171.7
58.3
34%
-11.8
46.0
27%
34%
5.45
2.70

2018e

200.3
70.8
35%
-12.7
56.7
28%
35%
6.74
3.45

Bankhaus Metzler, Berenberg Bank,
Commerzbank, Deutsche Bank,
Goldman Sachs, Hauck & Aufhauser,
Jefferies, MM Warburg, Montega,

Oddo Seydler

5,620,435

Average trading volume per day (XETRA) & Market Cap (in € m)

10151 1042,3

Burda Digital GmbH (DE) 50.26%
Deutsche Asset & Wealth Mngt. (DE) 4.95%
Oppenheimer (US) 5.04%
Union Investment (DE) 4.98%
Wasatch Advisors (US) 3.02%
Rest 31.75%
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Investor Relations

contact details & social media channels

PATRICK MOELLER

Director Investor Relations

XING AG
Dammtorstrasse 30
20354 Hamburg
Germany

Tel.: +49 (0)40 419 131-793
Fax.: +49 (0)40 419 131-44
(Please use this nu: submit

this number to “WpHG notifications” )

Email.: patrick.moeller@XING.com

http://twitter.com/XING_ir

twitter

http://www.slideshare.net/patmoeller

eeeeeeeeeeeeeee

http:/ /www.youtube.com/XINGcom

YouTl)

Hroadcast Yoursel -~

http://blog XING.com

WOTK.XING ks

skype:patrickmoeller?add

SKDe
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http://www.youtube.com/user/XINGcom?gl=DE&hl=de
http://www.slideshare.net/patmoeller
http://blog.xing.com/

XING ¢

FOR A BETTER WORKING LIFE




